

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No.2588/2024
CM No.6294/2024

Suman Sen and others

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Qadri Towkeer Nazir, Advocate.

V/s

UT of Jammu and Kashmir and others

....Respondent(s)

Through :-

**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MA CHOWDHARY, JUDGE**

ORDER
30.10.2024

1. It is submitted by learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners that in an identical petition being **WP(C) No.2453/2024** titled "***Vidhu Puri and others vs. UT of J&K and others***", while issuing notice to the other side, this Court has granted the interim relief. He prays for the same relief as has been granted in aforementioned petition. His statement is taken on record.
2. Be that as it may, issue notice to the other side for filing objections. Requisite steps to effect service upon the respondents be taken within one week.
3. List along with WP(C) No.2453/2024 on 27.11.2024.
4. Meanwhile, subject to objections from the other side and till next date before the Bench, the parties are directed to maintain status quo as it exists today.

(MA Chowdhary)
Judge

(Tashi Rabstan)
Chief Justice

Jammu:
30.10.2024
Surinder